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Village of

CALEDONIA

VILLAGE BOARD MEETING AGENDA
Monday, October 18, 2021 at 6:00 p.m.
Caledonia Village Hall - 5043 Chester Lane

THIS WILL BE AN IN-PERSON MEETING

Meeting called to order

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Communications and Announcements

Approval of Minutes
e Special Board — September 28, 2021, September 29, 2021 & October 4, 2021
e Village Board — October 4, 2021

Citizens Reports

Committee Reports
A. Finance
1. Approval of A/P checks

Ordinances and Resolutions

A. Resolution 2021-105 — A Resolution Authorizing the Issuance and Sale of $17,095,000 Water
System and Sewerage System Revenue Bonds, Series 2021 of the Village of Caledonia, Racine
County, Wisconsin, and Providing for the Payment of the Bonds and Other Details With Respect
to the Bonds

B. Resolution 2021-106 — Resolution Authorizing The Village Of Caledonia To Enter Into A
Contract With The Wisconsin Humane Society For Humane Animal Control Services For 2022

C. Resolution 2021-107 — Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of Caledonia
Approving A First Amendment To Loan Agreement Between, Village Of Caledonia, CCM-
Caledonia, LLC And Cardinal Capital Management, Inc.

D. Resolution 2021-108 — A Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of Caledonia
Modifying The Approved Site, Building, & Operations Plan To Construct A +4,052 Square Foot
Training Facility Located At 3710 7 Mile Road, Village Of Caledonia, Racine County, WI; Ryan
Rudie, Applicant, Wisconsin Electric Power Company, Owner

E. Resolution 2021-109 — Resolution Authorizing The Village Of Caledonia To Enter Into A
Contract With Clifton Larson Allen LLP For 2021 Audit Services

New Business
A. Appointment to the Community Development Authority
B. 5! Mile Road Charles Street Intersection Additional Signage Request
C. Approve the Draft 2022 Budget for the Purpose of Publication for the November 15th Budget
Hearing

10. Report from Village Administrator

11.

A. The VILLAGE BOARD will take up a motion to go into CLOSED SESSION, for the following
purposes: pursuant to s. 19.85(1)(e), Wis. Stat., deliberating or negotiating the purchasing of public
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properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting other specified public business, whenever
competitive or bargaining reasons require a closed session: specifically: (1) to discuss the

fee agreement between the Village and the Horton Group, Inc. for broker services for health, dental,
vision and life insurance plans; and (2) to discuss the parameters for the anticipated transfer of the
Caledonia-Mt. Pleasant Joint Memorial Park in Franksville to Racine County.

B. The VILLAGE BOARD reserves the right to go back into OPEN SESSION, and possibly take
action on the items discussed during the closed session and to move to the remaining items on the

agenda.

12. Adjournment



Special Village Board Meeting
September 28, 2021

Board Present: Trustee Wanggaard, Trustee Stillman, Trustee Weatherston, Trustee Martin, Trustee
McManus, Trustee Wishau and President Dobbs.

Absent None.

Staft/Others: Village Administrator Kathy Kasper, Finance Director Bane Thomey, HR Manager Michelle
Tucker, Fire Chief Jeff Henningfeld, and Police Chief Christopher Botsch.

1. Call the meeting to order

President Dobbs called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m., at the Caledonia Village Hall.

2. Review of 2022 proposed Village of Caledonia budget, major areas addressed

e Police
o Discussion regarding COPS grant funding and potential for additional officer
e Fire

0 SAFER Grant Discussion
Police Support

Municipal Court

Highway

Engineering

Building

Village Clerk

Elections

Administration

Finance

Professional

Village Board

o Discussion regarding Trustees salary and last time salary was increased
Parks

e Cemetery

Joint Parks

o Discussion had on future of Joint Parks under Caledonia direction
Refuse

Recycling

TIDs

Capital Projects

Debt Service

Tax levy changed but bottom line remained the same.

3. Adjournment.

Motion by Trustee Wanggaard to adjourn. Seconded by Trustee Stillman. Motion carried unanimously.
Adjourned at 9:26 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Joslyn Hoeffert, Village Clerk



Special Village Board Meeting
September 29, 2021

Board Present: Trustee Stillman, Trustee Weatherston, Trustee Martin, Trustee Wishau and President Dobbs.
Trustee McManus (left at 7:00) and Trustee Wanggaard were present via ZOOM.

Absent None.
Staft/Others: Village Administrator Kathy Kasper, Finance Director Bane Thomey, HR Manager Michelle

Tucker, Development Director Peter Wagner, Utility Director Anthony Bunkelman (left at
5:40), Fire Chief Jeff Henningfeld, and Police Chief Christopher Botsch.

1. Call the meeting to order

President Dobbs called the meeting to order at 5:38 p.m., at the Caledonia Village Hall.

2. Review of 2022 proposed Village of Caledonia budget, major areas addressed

Village Board
Engineering
Facilities
Community Development
Joint Parks
Parks
0 Impact Fee discussion
0 Addition to CIP - Engineering and Surveying for Walking Trail
0 Potential Pickleball Court funding
e (Capital Projects
e Debt Service
e Water and Sanitary Sewer Utility
0 Pushed to 10/4 Village Board meeting
e Stormwater Utility
0 Pushed to 10/4 Village Board meeting

Thomey presented the changes made during last night’s session.

3. Adjournment

Motion by Trustee Wanggaard to adjourn. Seconded by Trustee Weatherston. Motion carried unanimously.
Adjourned at 7:36 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Joslyn Hoeffert, Village Clerk



Special Village Board Meeting
October 4, 2021

Board Present: Trustee Weatherston, Trustee Stillman, Trustee Martin, Trustee McManus, and President
Dobbs.

Absent Trustee Wishau and Trustee Wanggaard were excused.

Staft/Others: Administrator Kathy Kasper, HR Manager Michelle Tucker, Finance Director Bane Thomey,
Utility Director Anthony Bunkelman, Utility Manager Bob Lui, and Development Director
Peter Wagner.

1. Call the meeting to order

President Dobbs called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m., at the Caledonia Village Hall.

2. Review of 2022 proposed Village of Caledonia budget for the Utility District (discussion only)

e Water and Sanitary Sewer Utility
Water Utility Off Levy
Impact Fees Adjusted with TID 5 Condo Project
GIS Mapping Projected to Decrease
Replacement Of Obsolete Generators
Meter Reading Software and Equipment
Smoke Testing Program
e Stormwater Utility
0 Newly Created Positions
0 Culvert Replacements Increased for Cost of Materials
0 Highway 32 Stream Restoration
0 ERU Increase Impacted by The Development and Impervious Surface

©Oo0Oo0o0OO0O0

3. ARPA Funds

A handout was given to the Trustees overviewing eligible uses of the funds.

4. Adjournment

Motion by Trustee Weatherston to adjourn. Seconded by Trustee Stillman. Motion carried unanimously.
Adjourned at 5:58 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Joslyn Hoeffert, Village Clerk



Village Board Meeting
October 4, 2021

1 - Order
President Dobbs called the Village Board meeting to order at 6:00 p.m., at the Caledonia
Village Hall.

2 - Pledge of Allegiance

3 - Roll Call

Board: Trustee Weatherston, Trustee Stillman, Trustee Martin, Trustee McManus, and
President Dobbs.

Absent: Trustee Wishau and Trustee Wanggaard were excused.
Staft:  Administrator Kathy Kasper, HR Manager Michelle Tucker, Finance Director
Bane Thomey, Utility Director Anthony Bunkelman, and Development Director

Peter Wagner.

4 — Communications and Announcements

5 — Approval of Minutes

Village Board — September 20, 2021
Special Board — September 20, 2021

Motion by Trustee Martin to approve the Special Board minutes of the following
meeting(s) as printed. Seconded by Trustee Stillman. Motion carried, unanimously.

Motion by Trustee McManus to approve the Village Board minutes of the following
meeting(s) as printed. Seconded by Trustee Martin. Motion carried, unanimously.

6 — Citizens Reports

Michael Kadamian, 6605 Chesapeake Rd., explained how the holiday light show has
grown in size and popularity. He had moved to a subdivision for a quiet atmosphere and
not an amusement show. He is the only house that is affected by this show and
acknowledged that temporary no-parking signs will be put up to prevent him from
parking in front of his home. He asked if the temporary no-parking sign could be moved
so he could have some privacy. He thought the HOA should protect all the neighborhood
and hoped something could be worked out with the Village.

7 — Committee Reports

7A(1 Approval of A/P checks) -
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Village — $331,031.90

Motion by Trustee Martin to approve the A/P checks as presented for $331,031.90.
Seconded by Trustee Weatherston. carried unanimously

8 — Ordinances and Resolutions

8A - Resolution 2021-101 — A Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of
Caledonia Approving the Village of Caledonia Ward Redistricting Plan

Clerk Hoeffert explained the redistricting process.

Motion by Trustee Martin to approve Resolution 2021-101. Seconded by Trustee
Weatherston. Motion carried unanimously.

8B - Resolution 2021-102 — A Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of
Caledonia Establishing Ward Assignments And Designating Polling Locations

Motion by Trustee Martin to approve Resolution 2021-102. Seconded by Trustee
Weatherston. Motion carried unanimously.

8C - Resolution 2021-103 —Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of
Caledonia To Approve A Site, Building, & Operations Plan To Construct A +4,052
Square Foot Training Facility Located At 3710 7 Mile Road, Village Of Caledonia,
Racine County, Wi; Ryan Rudie, Applicant, Wisconsin Electric Power Company,
Owner

Motion by Trustee Weatherston to approve Resolution 2021-103. Seconded by Trustee
Stillman. Motion carried unanimously.

8D - Resolution 2021-104 — A Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of
Caledonia Appointing Village Public Services Director Anthony Bunkelman

Restructuring and creating a new position to encompass and oversee Highway,
Engineering, Utility and Parks.

Motion by Trustee Stillman to approve Resolution 2021-104. Seconded by Trustee
Weatherston. Motion carried unanimously.

9 — New Business

9A-A. Police Grants — Northern and Middle States Rural Law Enforcement
Assistance Program

1) Speed Trailer

2) Automated License Plate Reader

The Police Department is seeking permission to apply for a no-cost grant for the Village.
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Motion by Trustee Weatherston to authorize the Police Grants — Northern and Middle
States Rural Law Enforcement Assistance Program for a Speed Trailer and Automated
License Plate Reader. Seconded by Trustee McManus. Motion carried unanimously.

9B — Appointments for the Construction of the Public Safety Building Ad-Hoc
Committee

This Committee will be made up of the Police Chief, the Fire chief, Public Services
Director Anthony Bunkelman, Development Director Peter Wagner, Trustee Dale
Stillman (Public Safety Committee) and Trustee Tom Weatherston (Public Works
Committee). This body will meet weekly or bi-weekly.

Motion by Trustee McManus to approve the ad hoc committee as proposed by the
administrator. Seconded by President Dobbs. Motion carried, 4/1.

9C — Telework Policy

The procedural portion will but separated from the policy.

Motion by Trustee Weatherston to approve the telework policy. Seconded by Trustee
Martin. Motion carried unanimously.

10 — Report from Village Administrator

Potential proposal from various developers for TID 5 single family homes.

11 — Adjournment

Motion by Trustee Weatherston to adjourn. Seconded by Trustee Stillman. Motion
carried unanimously.

Meeting adjourned at 6:25 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

Joslyn Hoeffert, Village Clerk



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid  Date Paid GL Account and Title
Invoice Amount
ACH - JAMES IMAGING
897 ACH - JAMES IMAGING 30138928 VILLAGE COPIER SYSTEM 09/23/2021 1,322.20 .00 100-90-62300 Office Equipment Rental & Main
Total ACH - JAMES IMAGING: 1,322.20 .00
ACH - WE ENERGIES
380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 092021 BILL PERIOD 8/16/21-009/14/21 09/20/2021 16.67 .00 100-35-64140 Utilities
Total ACH - WE ENERGIES: 16.67 .00
ACH - WEX BANK / SPEEDWAY FLEET
925 ACH - WEX BANK/SPEEDWAY  EJ9940918202 DIESEL FUEL 09/29/2021 267.58 .00 100-35-63200 Fuel, Oil, Fluids
Total ACH - WEX BANK / SPEEDWAY FLEET: 267.58 .00
AERO COMPRESSED GASES
29 AERO COMPRESSED GASES 444074 OXYGEN TANK RENTALS 10/06/2021 142.21 .00 100-35-64280 Medical Supplies
29 AERO COMPRESSED GASES 444461 OXYGEN TANK RENTALS 10/06/2021 42.50 .00 100-35-64280 Medical Supplies
Total AERO COMPRESSED GASES: 184.71 .00
APEX KEY & LOCK
118 APEX KEY & LOCK INV-4034 BATTERY CHANGE ON LOCKS 09/29/2021 173.53 .00 100-30-64240 Building Repairs & Maintenance
Total APEX KEY & LOCK: 173.53 .00
ARAMARK
128 ARAMARK 1641437019 RUG DELIVERY AT VILLAGE HA  10/06/2021 236.03 .00 100-43-62100 Contracted Services
Total ARAMARK: 236.03 .00
AURORA HEALTH CARE
155 AURORAHEALTH CARE 694618 PERSONNEL PRE EMPLOYMEN  09/26/2021 233.00 .00 100-13-51100 Personnel Medical Exams
Total AURORA HEALTH CARE: 233.00 .00
BAYCOM
183 BAYCOM EQUIPINV_034 BROTHER PRINTER 10/07/2021 302.00 .00 400-30-65040 Equipment-Vehicles
Total BAYCOM: 302.00 .00
BJELAJAC & KALLENBACH, LLC
210 BJELAJAC & KALLENBACH, LL 19115-024D21 FOUR MILE ROAD SPECIAL AS 09/30/2021 79.00 .00 414-00-61000 Professional Services
210 BJELAJAC & KALLENBACH, LL 20115-017D9 BRIARWOOD CONDO. EASEME  09/30/2021 63.20 .00 100-23163-001 Briarwood



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid  Date Paid GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount
Total BJELAJAC & KALLENBACH, LLC: 142.20 .00
BRAUNS
245 BRAUNS 0013323 JT PARK - HVAC SERVICES 10/11/2021 265.00 .00 222-00-64140 Utilities
Total BRAUNS: 265.00 .00
BUY RIGHT, INC.
273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 14873-340880 WASHER FLUID 10/09/2021 60.60 .00 100-30-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance
273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 339569 OIL DRY 10/06/2021 63.30 .00 100-35-64110 Small Equipment
273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 340162 WIPER BLADES MED 11 & SHEL  10/05/2021 45.52 .00 100-35-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance
273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 341141 WINDSHIELD WASHER FLUID 10/13/2021 19.74 .00 100-35-63200 Fuel, Oil, Fluids
Total BUY RIGHT, INC.: 189.16 .00
CARLOS CLEANING
2257 CARLOS CLEANING 2021-9 SEP-21; MONTHLY CLEANING S  09/30/2021 169.65 .00 200-10-64100 Janitorial Supplies
2257 CARLOS CLEANING 2021-9 SEP-21; MONTHLY CLEANING S  09/30/2021 12.91 .00 200-27-64100 Janitorial Supplies
2257 CARLOS CLEANING 2021-9 SEP-21; MONTHLY CLEANING S  09/30/2021 47.35 .00 200-28-64100 Janitorial Supplies
2257 CARLOS CLEANING 2021-9 SEP-21; MONTHLY CLEANING S  09/30/2021 10.38 .00 200-29-64100 Janitorial Supplies
2257 CARLOS CLEANING 2021-9 SEP-21; MONTHLY CLEANING S  09/30/2021 12.91 .00 200-72-64100 Janitorial Supplies
Total CARLOS CLEANING: 253.20 .00
COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN
392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 181963 BINDER CLIPS, ENVELOPES, P 09/28/2021 281.38 .00 100-13-64030 Office Supplies
392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 181965 PARCHMENT PAPER 09/28/2021 30.97 .00 100-13-64030 Office Supplies
392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 187452 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 10/06/2021 84.25 .00 100-35-64100 Janitorial Supplies
Total COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN: 396.60 .00
Ergotech Controls, Inc.
9195 Ergotech Controls, Inc. INV-1608408 PEPWAVE FOR Q-12 10/12/2021 655.41 .00 100-35-64110 Small Equipment
9195 Ergotech Controls, Inc. INV-1609217 PEPWAVE 10/06/2021 655.41 .00 400-30-65040 Equipment-Vehicles
Total Ergotech Controls, Inc.: 1,310.82 .00
FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRO, LLC
666 FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & EN 74433 SCANNELL DEV DEBACK INDU 09/24/2021 1,857.70 .00 100-23163-043 Scannel Properties 499-DeBack

Total FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRO, LLC: 1,857.70 .00




Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid  Date Paid GL Account and Title
Invoice Amount
FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LLC
679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 000015626 TIRES - 03 GMC SIERRA 3500 09/30/2021 429.63 .00 222-00-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance
Total FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LLC: 429.63 .00
FRANKSVILLE OIL
680 FRANKSVILLE OIL 370266 3999 GAL. NL GAS 10/07/2021 10,457.38 .00 100-41-63200 Fuel, Oil, Fluids
680 FRANKSVILLE OIL 370414 DIESEL FUEL FOR CFD VEHICL 10/06/2021 482.23 .00 100-35-63200 Fuel, Oil, Fluids
Total FRANKSVILLE OIL: 10,939.61 .00
GLEASON REDI MIX
723 GLEASON REDI MIX 304719R #1 SLURRY 4736 N GREENBAY 08/19/2021 730.00 .00 100-41-64090 Road Maintenance Materials
Total GLEASON REDI MIX: 730.00 .00
GUETZKE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
767 GUETZKE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 1483121-IN ANNUAL FIRE ALARM INSPECTI  10/12/2021 272.99 .00 100-35-64240 Building Repairs & Maintenance
Total GUETZKE & ASSOCIATES, INC.: 272.99 .00
IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER CO, LLC DBA KRANZ
1097 IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER CO, LL 1752777-00 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 10/06/2021 135.74 .00 100-35-64100 Janitorial Supplies
1097 IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER CO, LL 1755905-00 CAR WASH AND LAUNDRY SOA  10/06/2021 185.42 .00 100-35-64100 Janitorial Supplies
Total IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER CO, LLC DBA KRANZ: 321.16 .00
JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY, INC.
909 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY, IN IN132226 TIC BATTERY 10/12/2021 229.52 .00 100-35-64250 Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc
Total JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY, INC.: 229.52 .00
JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE, INC.
967 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE, IN 728353 CONTRACTED BILLING GARBA 09/24/2021 82,601.78 .00 240-00-62100 Contracted Services
967 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE, IN 728353 CONTRACTED BILLING RECYC 09/24/2021 40,598.55 .00 241-00-62100 Contracted Services
Total JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE, INC.: 123,200.33 .00
KARL H. SCHNABEL CO. INC.
1033 KARL H. SCHNABEL CO. INC. 123704 PRINT & LAMINATE 10/12/2021 23.75 .00 100-35-64060 Copying & Printing
Total KARL H. SCHNABEL CO. INC.: 23.75 .00




Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid  Date Paid GL Account and Title
Invoice Amount
KORTENDICK HARDWARE
1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 144591 TRASH BAGS 08/31/2021 43.17 .00 221-00-64100 Janitorial Supplies
1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 144591 HORNET SPRAY + DISCOSUNT 08/31/2021 1.00 .00 221-00-64070 Work Supplies
1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 144656 SCREWDRIVER, MOUNTING ST  09/02/2021 29.13 .00 222-00-64070 Work Supplies
1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 144894 CABLE, CHAIN 09/16/2021 32.70 .00 222-00-64070 Work Supplies
1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 144906 BATTERIES 09/17/2021 14.39 .00 221-00-64070 Work Supplies
1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 144919 FASTENERS, MOTOMIX 10/17/2021 32.96 .00 221-00-64070 Work Supplies
1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 144935 TRASH BAGS 09/18/2021 25.98 .00 221-00-64100 Janitorial Supplies
1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 144956 MISC. FASTNERS - CRAWFOR 09/20/2021 10.73 .00 221-00-64070 Work Supplies
1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 145061 TRASH BAGS - CRAWFORD 09/24/2021 47.97 .00 221-00-64100 Janitorial Supplies
1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 145061 BATTERIES & INSTANT SAVING  09/24/2021 5.39 .00 221-00-64070 Work Supplies
1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 145205 SAWZALL BLADE SET & 5-TOO  10/01/2021 514.78 .00 221-00-64070 Work Supplies
Total KORTENDICK HARDWARE: 758.20 .00
MARTIN FORD, INC.
1234 MARTIN FORD, INC. 127357 #214 REPLACE SPARK PLUGS, 10/02/2021 1,599.24 .00 100-30-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance
1234 MARTIN FORD, INC. 127361 #210 CENTER CAP 10/02/2021 87.05 .00 250-30-64192 Police K9
Total MARTIN FORD, INC.: 1,686.29 .00
MENARDS RACINE
1281 MENARDS RACINE 29929 MICROWAVE & SPLATTER COV  09/30/2021 111.18 .00 100-43-64110 Small Equipment
1281 MENARDS RACINE 29932/29929 PURCHASE OF MICROWAVE & 09/30/2021 2.19 .00 100-43-64110 Small Equipment
1281 MENARDS RACINE 30706 SALT FOR WATER SOFTENER 10/06/2021 64.39 .00 100-35-64240 Building Repairs & Maintenance
Total MENARDS RACINE: 177.76 .00
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS
1354 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS 8281229651 TWO PORTABLES 08/19/2021 4,725.00 .00 400-30-65030 Equipment
1354 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS 8281229651 TWO PORTABLES 08/19/2021 1,950.00 .00 400-30-65040 Equipment-Vehicles
Total MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS: 6,675.00 .00
NASSCO, INC.
1371 NASSCO, INC. 6057925 HAND WASH 10/01/2021 114.16 .00 222-00-64100 Janitorial Supplies
1371 NASSCO, INC. 6057926 HIGH DENSITY CAN LINERS 10/01/2021 130.79 .00 100-43-64100 Janitorial Supplies
Total NASSCO, INC.: 244,95 .00
NEWBROOK HOMES INC.
1393 NEWBROOK HOMES INC. 33387 CLEANUP BOND REFUND - 628 10/11/2021 1,000.00 .00 100-23160-000 Clean-Up Bonds



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid  Date Paid GL Account and Title
Invoice Amount
Total NEWBROOK HOMES INC.: 1,000.00 .00
PARK REFUND VENDOR
8999 PARK REFUND VENDOR WRSA-36012 PARK REFUND CUSTOMER JOI 10/11/2021 100.00 .00 222-00-46700 Shelter/Park Rentals
Total PARK REFUND VENDOR: 100.00 .00
PAYNE & DOLAN, INC.
1474 PAYNE & DOLAN, INC. 1768302 7.21 TON ASPHALT HOT-MIX 10/12/2021 425.75 .00 100-41-64090 Road Maintenance Materials
Total PAYNE & DOLAN, INC.: 425.75 .00
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES GROUP, INC.
4723 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES GR CRCHD092021 SEP-21; PSG CONTACT TRAINI 10/07/2021 25,749.37 .00 200-72-62100 Contracted Services
Total PROFESSIONAL SERVICES GROUP, INC.: 25,749.37 .00
PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC
1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 2777 RACINE COUNTY YOUTH DEV. 10/05/2021 31.60 .00 100-23163-060 Racine Co YD & CC
1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 2777 DOLLAR GENERAL 10/05/2021 2,919.00 .00 100-23163-058 4949 Erie St - Westwind Contru
1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 2777 MUNICIPAL PROSECUTION 10/05/2021 3,621.00 .00 100-90-61110 Attorney - Municipal Court
1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 2777 TID #5 GENERAL 10/05/2021 31.60 .00 415-00-61000 Professional Services
1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 2777 TID #5 CCM/CARDINAL WATER' 10/05/2021 237.00 .00 100-23163-033 CARDINAL CAPITAL- CCM/D. LYON
1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 2777 TID #5 DEVELOPMENT OF RYD 10/05/2021 94.80 .00 100-23163-039 Ryder Stormwater Pond
1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 2777 ORDINANCE, RESOLUTIONS A 10/05/2021 4,056.00 .00 100-90-61100 Legal Fees
1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 2777 CONTRACT REVIEW AND NEG 10/05/2021 3,428.60 .00 100-90-61100 Legal Fees
1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 2777 DEMAND LETTERS AND ORDIN 10/05/2021 1,080.60 .00 100-90-61100 Legal Fees
1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 2777 OPINIONS/LEGAL INTERPRETA 10/05/2021 2,552.40 .00 100-90-61100 Legal Fees
Total PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC: 18,052.60 .00
RACINE COUNTY
1548 RACINE COUNTY 100821 IT SERVICES FROM 8/1/21 TO 8/  10/08/2021 2,338.50 .00 100-90-64310 IT Contracted Services
Total RACINE COUNTY: 2,338.50 .00
RACINE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS
1558 RACINE COUNTY PUBLIC WOR PERMIT#3330 CAL. PARKS - POWTS MAINTEN  10/11/2021 20.00 .00 221-00-62100 Contracted Services
Total RACINE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS: 20.00 .00
RACINE COUNTY TREASURER
1561 RACINE COUNTY TREASURER 092021 SEPT 2021 COURT FINES 09/30/2021 3,969.33 .00 100-00-45110 Muni Court Fines



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid  Date Paid GL Account and Title
Invoice Amount
Total RACINE COUNTY TREASURER: 3,969.33 .00
RDS TRUCK SERVICE INC.
1603 RDS TRUCK SERVICE INC. 00050969 OIL FILTER KITS 09/30/2021 273.27 .00 100-41-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance
1603 RDS TRUCK SERVICE INC. 00051012 NEW AIR TANK #44 10/12/2021 435.62 .00 100-41-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance
Total RDS TRUCK SERVICE INC.: 708.89 .00
RUNNION EQUIPMENT COMPANY
9196 RUNNION EQUIPMENT COMPA 157118 BOOM TRUCK PURCHASE 09/30/2021 128,266.50 .00 400-41-65040 Equipment-Vehicles
Total RUNNION EQUIPMENT COMPANY: 128,266.50 .00
SHRED-IT USA
1800 SHRED-IT USA 8000053995 MONTHLY SHREDDING SERVIC  09/25/2021 36.47 .00 100-30-62100 Contracted Services
Total SHRED-IT USA: 36.47 .00
STATE OF WISCONSIN
1861 STATE OF WISCONSIN 092021 SEPT 2021 COURT FINES 09/30/2021 9,601.61 .00 100-00-45110 Muni Court Fines
Total STATE OF WISCONSIN: 9,601.61 .00
STRYKER SALES CORPORATION
8 STRYKER SALES CORPORATIO 3535818M MEDICAL SUPPLIES 10/12/2021 126.42 .00 100-35-64280 Medical Supplies
Total STRYKER SALES CORPORATION: 126.42 .00
TACTICAL SOLUTIONS
1925 TACTICAL SOLUTIONS 8704 CERT OF RADAR UNITS 10/12/2021 579.00 .00 100-30-62100 Contracted Services
Total TACTICAL SOLUTIONS: 579.00 .00
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.
2027 TRAFFIC ENGINEERING SERVI 102543 TIAREVIEW DOLLAR GENERAL 09/30/2021 945.00 .00 100-23163-058 4949 Erie St - Westwind Contru
Total TRAFFIC ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.: 945.00 .00
TRANSCENDENT TECHNOLOGIES
2006 TRANSCENDENT TECHNOLOGI m5404 ANNUAL SOFTWARE MAINTEN 09/22/2021 2,642.00 .00 100-90-64300 IT Maintenance & Subscriptions
Total TRANSCENDENT TECHNOLOGIES: 2,642.00 .00




Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid  Date Paid GL Account and Title
Invoice Amount
UNITED HEALTHCARE - SALT LAKE CITY
2038 UNITED HEALTHCARE - SALTL 20-1888A/20-1 REFUND OVERPAYMENT -BEC 09/28/2021 6.04 .00 100-00-46230 Ambulance/EMS Fees
Total UNITED HEALTHCARE - SALT LAKE CITY: 6.04 .00
UPS
2047 UPS 0000F5A53640 MAILING COST 10/12/2021 8.62 .00 100-35-64040 Postage & Shipping
Total UPS: 8.62 .00
VON BRIESEN & ROPER SC
2091 VON BRIESEN & ROPER SC 369910 ERIE STREET PROFFESIONAL 10/07/2021 127.50 .00 415-00-61000 Professional Services
Total VON BRIESEN & ROPER SC: 127.50 .00
WIS DEPT OF JUSTICE - CIB
2162 WIS DEPT OF JUSTICE - CIB L5203T100621 CIB TRANSACTIONS 09/30/2021 14.00 .00 100-30-62100 Contracted Services
Total WIS DEPT OF JUSTICE - CIB: 14.00 .00
Grand Totals: 347,557.19 .00
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Vendor

Vendor Name

Merchant Name

Invoice Number

Description

GL Account and Title

Net Invoice Amount

US BANK CORPORATE CARD

2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434
2434

US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD
US BANK CORPORATE CARD

CCB TECHNOLOGY
AMAZON

KORTENDICK HARDWARE
CCB TECHNOLOGY

US BANK CORPORATE CARD
REGISTER @FAA 33YRRKR
CCB TECHNOLOGY
AMAZON

CCB TECHNOLOGY

PICK N SAVE

CCB TECHNOLOGY

CIVIC SYSTEMS, LLC
AMAZON

CCB TECHNOLOGY
AMAZON

ACTIVE911, INC.

AMAZON

CCB TECHNOLOGY
AMAZON

OFFICE DEPOT

FEDEX

CCB TECHNOLOGY
KONICA MINOLTA

PICK N SAVE

CIVIC SYSTEMS, LLC

ILLINOIS TOLLWAY - AUTOREPL

CIVIC SYSTEMS, LLC
AMAZON

AMAZON

JOURNAL TIMES

USCC CALL CENTER

CCB TECHNOLOGY

AMAZON

USCC CALL CENTER
AMAZON

ZOOM

CIVIC SYSTEMS, LLC

FEDEX

AMERICAN HEART SHOP CPR
AMERICAN HEART SHOP CPR

CMO0850
114-5745370-6
C24445
236651
WISCOMO03587
252000103820
236651
113-7275199-0
236651

018362

236651
2021CVCSYM
111-3672881-5
236651
114-8333568-7
323275
111-9375186-8
236651
111-3884260-7
862000033220
082621

236651
275130264-27
072433
071853526720
1819 091321
2021CVCSYM
114-5330219-3
114-5745370-6
79456
0460696587
236710
112-3783500-3
0460696587
112-7151785-8
INV109232509
2021CVCSYM
532100153920
1218347
1218453

REFUND AUG-21 RING CENTRA
REFUND FUNGICIDE NEVER A
COPPER CAP 3/4"

AUG-21; ONLINE DATA STORAG
LANDON CROSS CONN. RECER
DRONE REGISTRATION
AUG-21; ONLINE DATA STORAG
AUDIO RECORDER CASE
AUG-21; ONLINE DATA STORAG
COOKIES/WATER CITIZENS AC
AUG-21; ONLINE DATA STORAG
2021 CIVIC SYSTEMS PAYCODE
CONFERENCE ROOM WALL CL
AUG-21; ONLINE DATA STORAG
HDMI ADAPTER-ENG

ACTIVE 911 SCHULS

ADMIN OFFICE SUPPLIES; CLIP
AUG-21; ONLINE DATA STORAG
RCFC; DOOR HANGER BAGS
NAME BADGES/REPORT COVE
PACKAGE MAILING

AUG-21; ONLINE DATA STORAG
AUG-21; COPIER USE

COOKIES CITIZENS ACADEMY
CASELLE TRAINING

IPASS REPLENISH

2021 CIVIC TRAINING-ERIKAW
FERTILIZER FOR CONTEST/PU
FUNGICIDE/FERTILIZER

VOC NOTICE OF NEWLY ENAC
SEP-21; CELLULAR SERVICE
AUG-21; MONTHLY OFFICE 365
DOOR HANDLE KIT #16

SEP-21; CELLULAR SERVICE
DOOR HANDLE #16

ZOOM MEETING SERVICES
2021 CIVICS TRAINING JENI
MAIL PKG TO OUR PLAN REVIE
CPR ONLINE CERTIFICATION-K
CPR ONLINE CERTIFICATION-E

200-10-64310
100-30-64030
100-41-64240
200-29-64300
500-00-51300
100-30-64070
200-10-64300
100-32-64030
200-27-64300
100-30-64030
200-50-64300
100-14-51300
200-10-64030
200-20-64300
100-42-64070
100-35-51320
200-10-64030
200-28-64300
200-27-64030
100-30-64030
100-35-64040
200-72-64300
200-29-64060
100-30-64030
502-00-51300
100-30-64070
100-40-51300
100-30-64030
100-30-64030
100-11-64010
200-29-64150
200-29-64300
100-41-63300
200-10-64150
100-41-63300
100-60-61000
100-14-51300
100-35-64040
200-28-51300
200-28-51300

IT Contracted Services

Office Supplies

Building Repairs & Maintenance
IT Maintenance & Subscriptions
Education/Training/Conferences
Work Supplies

IT Maintenance & Subscriptions
Office Supplies

IT Maintenance & Subscriptions
Office Supplies

IT Maintenance & Subscriptions
Education/Training/Conferences
Office Supplies

IT Maintenance & Subscriptions
Work Supplies
Memberships/Dues

Office Supplies

IT Maintenance & Subscriptions
Office Supplies

Office Supplies

Postage & Shipping

IT Maintenance & Subscriptions
Copying & Printing

Office Supplies
Education/Training/Conferences
Work Supplies

Education & Training

Office Supplies

Office Supplies
Notifications/Publications
Communication Services

IT Maintenance & Subscriptions
Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance
Communication Services
Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance
Professional Services
Education/Training/Conferences
Postage & Shipping
Education/Training/Conferences
Education/Training/Conferences

87.50-
7.48-
1.43
274
3.60
5.00
5.46
6.99
7.29
8.78
9.12

10.00

10.75

10.94

12.97

14.00

14.89

15.50

16.46

16.86

17.22

18.25

19.11

19.47

20.00

20.00

20.00

26.60

26.64

27.05

27.45

27.75

28.98

29.23

29.98

29.98

30.00

30.35

32.55

32.55
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Vendor Vendor Name Merchant Name Invoice Number Description GL Account and Title Net Invoice Amount
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMERICAN HEART SHOP CPR 1218473 CPR ONLINE CERTIFICATION-R 200-28-51300 Education/Training/Conferences 32.55
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 112-9808759-7 AMAZON - BANKER BOXES 100-42-64030 Office Supplies 34.88
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 114-7195731-9 AMAZON-HANGING FOLDER TA 100-42-64030 Office Supplies 35.81
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 111-3672881-5 RCHVN PROGRAM SUPPLIES; 200-28-64070 Work Supplies 35.97
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 112-3962204-2 SHOP VAC FILTERS 100-41-64100 Janitorial Supplies 38.66
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 114-9991404-4 BATTERIES,CALCULATOR 100-30-64030 Office Supplies 38.96
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 111-30330198-  ZIP TIES/CONFERENCE SIGN 100-30-64030 Office Supplies 39.23
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 113-4620374-6 AUDIO RECORDER 100-32-64030 Office Supplies 39.39
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 111-5977431-3 FC-CLOROX WIPES 200-27-64070 Work Supplies 39.92
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 071864438520 AUG-21; TREND MICRO BILLIN  200-72-64300 IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 42.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 236533 AUG-21 IT MANAGED SERVICE = 200-29-64300 IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 42.43
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD STAPLES 292470437 BUBBLE MAILERS 100-30-64030 Office Supplies 44.16
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 112-6210970-8 TAIL LIGHT 100-41-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 46.99
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD STUNTCAMS LLC 22420072821 VIDEO REDACTION SOFTWARE  100-30-64070 Work Supplies 50.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD ACUITY SCHEDULING 26541817 SEP-21; IMMUNE SCHEDULING  200-20-64300 IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 50.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CONNECT CELL 063413 2 USB CABLES 100-41-64030 Office Supplies 52.40
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 111-3884260-7 ADMIN OFFICE SUPPLIES' TISS 200-10-64030 Office Supplies 54.08
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD HAPPY TAILS PET SUPPLIES 10104022 FOOD FOR LOUIE 250-30-64192 Police K9 56.35
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SMARSH, INC. INV00670173 SMARSH SEPTEMBER ARCHIV ~ 500-00-64320 IT Infrastructure 56.50
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SMARSH, INC. INV00670173 SMARSH SEPTEMBER ARCHIV  501-00-64320 IT Infrastructure 56.50
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 113-1849568-0 BINDERS & BINDER SPINES - F 100-13-64030 Office Supplies 56.93
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 111-5853603-5 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES; RESTR 200-10-64100 Janitorial Supplies 58.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD ASTM FEES/ PUBLICATIONS PO3833498 ASTM DOCS - SIDING & SOFFIT  100-42-64070 Work Supplies 58.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD TAILGATORS 762100051520 LUNCH FOR CHIEF PANEL FOR  100-35-51300 Education/Training/Conferences 58.20
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD JOURNAL TIMES 130-60000022  PUBLICATION FOR 6156 DOUG  100-23163-055 Kenecko, Richard 59.28
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE 015575708212 AUG-SEP'21; INTERNET SERVI  200-72-64300 IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 60.60
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD BARRICADE FLASHER 00019076 BARRICADE BATTERIES 100-41-64090 Road Maintenance Materials 64.44
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CIVIC SYSTEMS, LLC CIVIC TRAININ CIVIC SYSTEMS SYMPOSIUM 2 100-14-51300 Education/Training/Conferences 65.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RAY HINTZ INC. 63966 PARKS (LINWOOD) - 3 ROLLS F  221-00-64070 Work Supplies 69.53
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SHERWIN INDUSTRIES SC047375 .59 TON OF COLD PATCH 100-41-64090 Road Maintenance Materials 73.75
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 236710 AUG-21; MONTHLY OFFICE 365  200-27-64300 IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 74.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTER  781849-20210 MONTHLY TLO CHARGES 100-30-62100 Contracted Services 75.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE 015575708212 AUG-SEP'21; INTERNET SERVI  200-29-64300 IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 75.75
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD DOJ EPAY RECORDS CHECK G3275 202108 BACKGROUND CHECKS (8-1-20 100-11-61000 Professional Services 77.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RING CENTRAL INC. 3464639002 AUG-SEP 21; TELEPHONE SER  200-29-64150 Communication Services 77.33
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD USCC CALL CENTER 0460696587 SEP-21; CELLULAR SERVICE 200-50-64150 Communication Services 77.49
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD KONICA MINOLTA 275130264-27 AUG-21; COPIER USE 200-27-64060 Copying & Printing 78.64
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 113-4310185-7 AMAZON - CARD STOCK, BIND  100-13-64030 Office Supplies 78.89
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD GLACIER CANYON LLC 808454 HOTEL RESERVATION FOR PFC  100-13-51300 Education/Training/Conferences 82.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD GLACIER CANYON LLC 808456 HOTEL RESERVATION CHARGE 100-13-51300 Education/Training/Conferences 82.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD GLACIER CANYON LLC 808457 HOTEL RESERVATION FOR PFC  100-13-51300 Education/Training/Conferences 82.00
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2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD GLACIER CANYON LLC 914687 HOTEL RESERVATIONS FOR PF 100-13-51320 Memberships/Dues 82.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD JOURNAL TIMES 73948 VOC CUP STORAGE DRIVE &7 100-23163-053 FCO Trucking, LLC 84.06
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 236533 AUG-21 IT MANAGED SERVICE  200-10-64300 IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 84.87
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD US BANK CORPORATE CARD 088448 300 STAMPS FOR OFFICE USE 500-00-64040 Postage & Shipping 87.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD US BANK CORPORATE CARD 088448 300 STAMPS FOR OFFICE USE 501-00-64040 Postage & Shipping 87.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD US BANK CORPORATE CARD 728818 FIRE HOSE REDUCERS 500-00-64240 Building Repairs & Maintenance 88.22
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD WWW.ALLONESTORAGE.COM 40459031 AUG-21; STORAGE UNIT RENTA 200-72-61700 Property Rental 89.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD WWW.ALLONESTORAGE.COM 41385158 SEP-21; STORAGE UNTIL RENT 200-72-61700 Property Rental 89.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE 015575708212 AUG-SEP'21; INTERNET SERVI  200-10-64300 IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 90.90
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 236710 AUG-21; MONTHLY OFFICE 365  200-50-64300 IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 92.50
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD METALWORLD INC 33127 LIFTING HANDEL FOR PLATE 100-41-64070 Work Supplies 95.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SHERWIN INDUSTRIES SC047302 .78 TON OF COLD PATCH 100-41-64090 Road Maintenance Materials 97.50
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SHERWIN INDUSTRIES SC047486 .85 TON COLD MIX ASPHALT 100-41-64090 Road Maintenance Materials 106.25
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 236710 AUG-21; MONTHLY OFFICE 365  200-20-64300 IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 111.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 236533 AUG-21 IT MANAGED SERVICE  200-27-64300 IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 113.16
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 114-9231311-9 USB'S FOR PSS 100-30-64030 Office Supplies 113.95
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CIVIC SYSTEMS, LLC 2011CVCSYM  CIVIC SYSTEMS SYMPOSIUM 2  100-14-51300 Education/Training/Conferences 115.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 112-5664498-7 TOOLS 100-41-64070 Work Supplies 118.42
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD USCC CALL CENTER 0460696587 SEP-21; CELLULAR SERVICE 200-27-64150 Communication Services 119.19
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD JOURNAL TIMES 75030 VOC BOR NOTICE 100-11-64010 Notifications/Publications 120.67
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE 015575708212 AUG-SEP'21; INTERNET SERVI  200-27-64300 IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 121.20
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE 015575708212 AUG-SEP'21; INTERNET SERVI  200-50-64300 IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 121.20
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RING CENTRAL INC. 3464639002 AUG-SEP 21; TELEPHONE SER  200-27-64150 Communication Services 123.73
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RING CENTRAL INC. 3464639002 AUG-SEP 21; TELEPHONE SER  200-50-64150 Communication Services 123.73
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD USCC CALL CENTER 0460696587 SEP-21; CELLULAR SERVICE 200-20-64150 Communication Services 128.85
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD LEAGUE OF WISCONSIN MUNI 162383077 REGISTRATION FOR POLICE A 100-11-51300 Education/Training/Conferences 130.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD LEAGUE OF WISCONSIN MUNI 162383432 REGISTRATION FOR POLICE A 100-11-51300 Education/Training/Conferences 130.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD LEAGUE OF WISCONSIN MUNI 162383790 REGISTRATION FOR POLICE A 100-11-51300 Education/Training/Conferences 130.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD LEAGUE OF WISCONSIN MUNI 162477716 REGISTRATION FOR POLICE A 100-12-51300 Education/Training/Conferences 130.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RITTERTECH a38153-001 HYDRAULIC FITTINGS 100-41-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 136.83
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 236533 AUG-21 IT MANAGED SERVICE = 200-50-64300 IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 141.45
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD KONICA MINOLTA 275130264-27 AUG-21; COPIER USE 200-10-64060 Copying & Printing 146.05
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 236710 AUG-21; MONTHLY OFFICE 365  200-10-64300 IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 147.99
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD QUALIFICATION TARGETS INC. 5182 TARGETS FOR RANGE 100-30-64070 Work Supplies 153.15
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 114-7757774-7 FLASH DRIVES FOR BUREAU 100-30-64030 Office Supplies 156.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD MONTAGE ENTERPRISES, INC 91106 BEARING CAGE 100-41-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 157.17
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 236710 AUG-21; MONTHLY OFFICE 365  200-28-64300 IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 157.25
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 236533 AUG-21 IT MANAGED SERVICE = 200-20-64300 IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 169.74
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD KONICA MINOLTA 275130264-27 AUG-21; COPIER USE 200-28-64060 Copying & Printing 172.01
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD US BANK CORPORATE CARD WISCOMO03587 LANDON CROSS CONN. RECER 500-00-51300 Education/Training/Conferences 180.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE 015575708212 AUG-SEP'21; INTERNET SERVI  200-20-64300 IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 181.80
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2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMERICAN HEART SHOP CPR 001220638 CPR TEACHING SUPPLIES 100-35-51300 Education/Training/Conferences 183.19
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODU 2276500 MED SUPPLIES 100-35-64280 Medical Supplies 183.65
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 236710 AUG-21; MONTHLY OFFICE 365  200-72-64300 IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 185.01
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RING CENTRAL INC. 3464639002 AUG-SEP 21; TELEPHONE SER  200-20-64150 Communication Services 185.59
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CALEDONIA FEED & SUPPLY 54672 GRASS SEED 100-41-64090 Road Maintenance Materials 185.75
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AED SUPERSTORE 1991228 AED REPLACEMENT PADS 200-20-64280 Medical Supplies 186.32
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMERICAN HEART SHOP CPR 001217407 USB VIDEO FOR CPR CLASSES  100-35-51300 Education/Training/Conferences 192.35
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD USCC CALL CENTER 0460696587 SEP-21; CELLULAR SERVICE 200-72-64150 Communication Services 195.11
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AED SUPERSTORE 512439 REPLACEMENT AED PADS 200-20-64280 Medical Supplies 195.64
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODU 2280422 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 100-35-64280 Medical Supplies 200.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD TWO MEN AND A TRUCK 133685-1 DOWNPAYMENT-CAR SEAT CRI 200-20-62100 Contracted Services 219.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFIC GFOA RENEWAL FEES FOR MEMBER  100-14-51320 Memberships/Dues 225.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD USCC CALL CENTER 0460696587 SEP-21; CELLULAR SERVICE 200-28-64150 Communication Services 233.34
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 236533 AUG-21 IT MANAGED SERVICE  200-28-64300 IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 240.46
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RING CENTRAL INC. 3464639002 AUG-SEP 21; TELEPHONE SER  200-10-64150 Communication Services 247.43
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD TRAFFIX DEVICES 4010189 REFLECTIVE CONES 100-35-64250 Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc 250.32
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE 015575708212 AUG-SEP'21; INTERNET SERVI  200-28-64300 IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 257.55
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RING CENTRAL INC. 3464639002 AUG-SEP 21; TELEPHONE SER  200-28-64150 Communication Services 262.92
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD PARKER POWER 14059 REBUILD HYDRAULIC RAM 100-41-64250 Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc 268.50
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 114-3351692-2 FLASH DRIVES FOR BEUEAU 100-30-64030 Office Supplies 277.50
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 236533 AUG-21 IT MANAGED SERVICE = 200-72-64300 IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 282.89
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SMARSH, INC. INV00670173 SMARSH SEPTEMBER ARCHIV ~ 200-10-64320 IT Infrastructure 296.10
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RAY HINTZ INC. 64205 12YDS BLACK DIRT 100-41-64090 Road Maintenance Materials 296.64
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SUPERTECH TELECOMMUNICA 34354266 HANDLIGHTS 100-35-64110 Small Equipment 305.79
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CANINE SEARCH SOLUTIONS T3HK K9 TRAINING COURSE 250-30-64192 Police K9 309.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD US BANK CORPORATE CARD 262-681-3900 COMMUNICATION SERVICES 501-00-64150 Communication Services 331.92
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD TDS METROCOM 262-681-3900 COMMUNICATION SERVICES 500-00-64150 Communication Services 331.93
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 114917629660 PETE'S WORK TABLE 100-60-64070 Work Supplies 339.30
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 111465279534 TIRE PRESSURE MONITORFO  100-35-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 339.95
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD MONTAGE ENTERPRISES, INC 91191 TRACTOR BERRINGS #27 100-41-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 356.18
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD UNIFIRST CORPORATION 0961195917 COVERALLS AND RAGS FORA  100-41-62100 Contracted Services 367.20
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD HENRY SCHEIN 583944,282378 MED SUPPLIES 100-35-64280 Medical Supplies 376.18
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AT&T 414R05002108 COMMUNICATION T-1 LINE 100-43-64150 Communication Services 395.02
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 111530303512 COMPUTER DOCKS FOR BCS  100-35-64110 Small Equipment 449.12
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CCB TECHNOLOGY 236602 AUG-21; IT SERVICE TICKETS 200-10-64310 IT Contracted Services 481.25
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD HENRY SCHEIN 98234890,1981 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 100-35-64280 Medical Supplies 491.57
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD MID STATE EQUIPMENT V49191 NEW DRAFT LINK #25 100-41-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 498.35
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD GLEASON REDI MIX 304537 7 YDS SLURRY 400-41-65080 Road Improvements 511.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD INDEED 49347521 EH SANITARIAN RECRUITMENT  200-50-51350 Employment Advertising 570.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD GLEASON REDI MIX 304720 8.00 YARDS SLURRY MIX 400-41-65080 Road Improvements 584.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD GLEASON REDI MIX 304900 8.0 YDS SLURRY 400-41-65080 Road Improvements 584.00
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Vendor Vendor Name Merchant Name Invoice Number Description GL Account and Title Net Invoice Amount
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD GLEASON REDI MIX 305190 8.0YDS SLURRY 400-41-65080 Road Improvements 584.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD TWO MEN AND A TRUCK 0318-0000336 MOVE CAR SEATS & CRIBS TO  200-10-62100 Contracted Services 586.69
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RING CENTRAL INC. 3464639002 AUG-SEP 21; TELEPHONE SER  200-72-64150 Communication Services 587.70
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE 071664501090 TELEPHONE & INTERNET 100-43-64150 Communication Services 622.68
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD MONTAGE ENTERPRISES, INC 90909 MOWER ROLLER AND BEARIN  100-41-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 628.83
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD TAND N TIRE SERVICE 12838 3 TIRES AND TUBE , MOUNT 100-41-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 640.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD TAND N TIRE SERVICE 12837 4 1 TONTIRES 100-41-63300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 675.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD US BANK CORPORATE CARD 331900083520 SEPT. FIRST NET VILLAGE HAL  100-43-64150 Communication Services 751.12
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD ARAMARK 762100051520 UNIFORMS 100-35-62100 Contracted Services 787.11
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD BUY RIGHT, INC. 14873-335305 MISC. PARTS AND TOOLS 100-41-64070 Work Supplies 822.03
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD NACCHO 285500 LHD MEMBERSHIP DUES 200-10-51320 Memberships/Dues 915.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AT&T 331900083520 SEPT. FIRST NET FIRE DEPT. 100-35-64150 Telephone 1,012.37
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SMARSH, INC. INV00670173 SMARSH SEPTEMBER ARCHIV ~ 100-90-64320 IT Infrastructure 1,079.15
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SANOFI PASTEUR, INC. 917226747 2021-2022 FLU VACCINE 200-20-64280 Medical Supplies 1,297.39
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD US BANK CORPORATE CARD 331900083520 SEPT. FIRST NET POLICE DEPT.  100-30-64150 Communication Services 1,502.24
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CDW GOVERNMENT 1C5RPGR UPS BATTERIES - SERVER RO  100-90-64320 IT Infrastructure 1,5658.20
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD UW MILWAUKEE MMNLBW RCHVN STAFF TRAINING; RF, A 200-28-51300 Education/Training/Conferences 1,625.00
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE 015744909022 TELEPHONE & INTERNET 100-43-64150 Communication Services 1,743.72
2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD TABLEAU SOFTWARE, LLC 4689467 TABLEAU SOFTWARE LICENSE ~ 200-73-64300 IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 1,764.00

Total US BANK CORPORATE CARD: 40,038.66

Grand Totals:

40,038.66




RESOLUTION NO. 2021-105

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF
$17,095,000 WATER SYSTEM AND SEWERAGE SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS,
SERIES 2021 OF THE VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA, RACINE COUNTY, WISCONSIN,
AND PROVIDING FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE BONDS AND
OTHER DETAILS WITH RESPECT TO THE BONDS

WHEREAS, the Village of Caledonia, Racine County, Wisconsin (the "Village") owns
and operates a Water System and a Sewerage System which are operated for public purposes as
separate public utilities by the Village and which are hereby combined for the purposes of this
financing (hereinafter, the Village's Water System and Sewerage System shall be referred to
collectively as the "System"); and

WHEREAS, under the provisions of Section 66.0621, Wisconsin Statutes, any
municipality in the State of Wisconsin may, by action of its governing body, provide funds for
extending, adding to and improving a public utility from the proceeds of bonds, which bonds are
payable only from the income and revenues derived from any source by such utility and are
secured by a pledge of the revenues of the utility; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to a resolution adopted on October 16, 2012 (as amended on
August 26, 2013 to pledge both the revenues of the Water System and the revenues of the
Sewerage System to the 2012 Bonds, the "2012 Resolution"), the Village has heretofore issued
its Taxable Sewerage System Revenue Bonds, Series 2012, dated November 14, 2012 (the "2012
Bonds"), which bonds are payable from the income and revenues of the System; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to a resolution adopted on August 26, 2013 (the "2013
Resolution"), the Village has heretofore issued its Water System and Sewerage System Revenue
Bonds, Series 2013C, dated October 2, 2013 (the "2013 Bonds"), which bonds are payable from
the income and revenues of the System on a parity with the 2012 Bonds; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to a resolution adopted on June 20, 2016 (the "2016 Resolution"),
the Village has heretofore issued its Water System and Sewerage System Revenue Bonds,
Series 2016D, dated July 21, 2016 (the "2016 Bonds"), which bonds are payable from the
income and revenues of the System on a parity with the 2012 Bonds and 2013 Bonds; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to a resolution adopted on September 18, 2017 (the "2017
Resolution"), the Village has heretofore issued its Water System and Sewerage System Revenue
Bonds, Series 2017B, dated October 18, 2017 (the "2017 Bonds"), which bonds are payable from
the income and revenues of the System on a parity with the 2012 Bonds, 2013 Bonds and 2016
Bonds; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to a resolution adopted on October 7, 2019 (the "2019
Resolution"), the Village has heretofore issued its Water System and Sewerage System Revenue
Bonds, Series 2019, dated November 26, 2019 (the "2019 Bonds"), which bonds are payable
from the income and revenues of the System on a parity with the 2012 Bonds, 2013 Bonds, 2016
Bonds and 2017 Bonds; and
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WHEREAS, pursuant to a resolution adopted on August 17, 2020 (the "2020
Resolution"), the Village has heretofore issued its Water System and Sewerage System Revenue
Refunding Bonds, Series 2020, dated September 15, 2020 (the "2020 Bonds"), which bonds are
payable from the income and revenues of the System on a parity with the 2012 Bonds, 2013
Bonds, 2016 Bonds, 2017 Bonds and 2019 Bonds; and

WHEREAS, the 2012 Bonds, the 2013 Bonds, the 2016 Bonds, the 2017 Bonds, the 2019
Bonds and the 2020 Bonds shall collectively be referred to as the "Prior Bonds"; and

WHEREAS, the 2012 Resolution, the 2013 Resolution, the 2016 Resolution, the 2017
Resolution, the 2019 Resolution and the 2020 Resolution shall collectively be referred to as the
"Prior Resolutions"; and

WHEREAS, the Village has determined that certain additions, improvements and
extensions to the System (the "Project") are necessary to adequately supply the needs of the
Village and the residents thereof; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary, desirable and in the best interests of the Village to authorize
and sell revenue bonds for such purposes payable solely from the revenues to be derived from
the operation of the System, which bonds are to be authorized and issued pursuant to the
provisions of Section 66.0621, Wisconsin Statutes, on a parity with the Prior Bonds; and

WHEREAS, the Prior Resolutions permit the issuance of additional bonds payable from
revenues of the System on a parity with the Prior Bonds upon compliance with certain
conditions; and

WHEREAS, other than the Prior Bonds, the Village has no bonds or obligations
outstanding which are payable from the income and revenues of the System; and

WHEREAS, it is the finding of the Village Board that it is in the best interest of the
Village to direct PMA Securities, LLC ("PMA") to take the steps necessary for the Village to
offer and sell water system and sewerage system revenue bonds (the "Bonds") at public sale and
to obtain bids for the purchase of the Bonds; and

WHEREAS, PMA, in consultation with the officials of the Village, prepared an Official
Notice of Sale (a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this
reference) setting forth the details of and the bid requirements for the Bonds and indicating that
the Bonds would be offered for public sale on October 18, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Village Clerk (in consultation with PMA) caused a form of notice of the
sale to be published and/or announced and caused the Official Notice of Sale to be distributed to
potential bidders offering the Bonds for public sale on October 18, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Village has duly received bids for the Bonds as described on the Bid
Tabulation attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by this reference (the "Bid
Tabulation"); and
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WHEREAS, it has been determined that the bid proposal (the "Proposal") submitted by
the financial institution listed first on the Bid Tabulation fully complies with the bid
requirements set forth in the Official Notice of Sale and is deemed to be the most advantageous
to the Village. PMA has recommended that the Village accept the Proposal. A copy of said
Proposal submitted by such institution (the "Purchaser") is attached hereto as Exhibit C and
incorporated herein by this reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Village Board of the Village of Caledonia, Racine County,
Wisconsin, do resolve that:

Section 1A. Ratification of the Official Notice of Sale and Offering Materials. The
Village Board of the Village hereby ratifies and approves the details of the Bonds set forth in
Exhibit A attached hereto as and for the details of the Bonds. The Official Notice of Sale and
any other offering materials prepared and circulated by PMA are hereby ratified and approved in
all respects. All actions taken by officers of the Village and PMA in connection with the
preparation and distribution of the Official Notice of Sale, and any other offering materials are
hereby ratified and approved in all respects.

Section 1B. Authorization of Bonds. For the purpose of paying the cost of the Project,
the Village shall borrow on the credit of the income and revenue of the System the sum of
$17,095,000. Negotiable, fully-registered bonds of the Village, in the denomination of $5,000,
or any whole multiple thereof, shall be issued in evidence thereof. The Bonds shall be
designated "Water System and Sewerage System Revenue Bonds, Series 2021", shall be
numbered from R-1 upward and shall be dated as of their date of issuance. The Bonds shall bear
interest at the rates per annum set forth in the Proposal and shall mature on May 1 of each year,
in the years and principal amounts as set forth on the Pricing Summary attached hereto as
Exhibit D-1 and incorporated herein by this reference.

Interest is payable semi-annually on May 1 and November 1 of each year commencing on
May 1, 2022. Interest shall be computed upon the basis of a 360-day year of twelve 30-day
months and will be rounded pursuant to the rules of the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board.

The schedule of principal and interest payments due on the Bonds is set forth on the Debt
Service Schedule attached hereto as Exhibit D-2 and incorporated herein by this reference (the
"Schedule").

The Bonds maturing on May 1, 2032 and thereafter shall be subject to redemption prior
to maturity, at the option of the Village, on May 1, 2031 or on any date thereafter. Said Bonds
shall be redeemable as a whole or in part, and if in part, from maturities selected by the Village
and within each maturity, by lot, at the principal amount thereof, plus accrued interest to the date
of redemption.

The schedule of maturities is found to be such that the amount of annual debt service
payments is reasonable in accordance with prudent municipal utility practices.

Section 1C. Security for the Bonds. The Bonds, together with interest thereon, shall not
constitute an indebtedness of the Village nor a charge against its general credit or taxing power.
The Bonds, together with interest thereon, shall be payable only out of the Debt Service Fund,
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and shall be a valid claim of the registered owner or owners thereof only against the Debt
Service Fund and the Revenues of the System pledged to such fund, on a parity with the pledge
granted to the owners of the Prior Bonds. Sufficient revenues are hereby pledged to said Debt
Service Fund, and shall be used for no other purpose than to pay the principal of, premium, if
any, and interest on the Prior Bonds and the Bonds as the same becomes due.

Section 2. Form of the Bonds. The Bonds shall be issued in registered form and shall be
executed and delivered in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit E and incorporated
herein by this reference.

Section 3. Definitions. In addition to the words defined elsewhere in this Resolution, the
following words shall have the following meanings unless the context or use indicates another or
different meaning or intent:

"Annual Debt Service Requirement" means the total amount of principal and interest due
in any Fiscal Year on the Prior Bonds, the Bonds and Parity Bonds.

"Bond Year" means the one-year period ending on a principal payment date or mandatory
redemption date for the Bonds.

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

"DTC" means The Depository Trust Company, New York, New York, or any successor
securities depository for the Village with respect to the Bonds.

"Fiscal Year" means the fiscal year adopted by the Village for the System, which is
currently the calendar year.

"Net Revenues" means the Revenues minus all Operation and Maintenance Expenses of
the System.

"Operation and Maintenance Expenses" or "Current Expenses" means the reasonable and
necessary costs of operating, maintaining, administering and repairing the System, including
salaries, wages, costs of materials and supplies, insurance and audits, but excluding depreciation,
debt service, tax equivalents and capital expenditures.

"Parity Bonds" means additional bonds or obligations issued on a parity as to the Reserve
Account pledge and lien with the Bonds in accordance with the provisions of Section 7 of this
Resolution.

"Reserve Requirement" means an amount, determined as of the date of issuance of the
Bonds, equal to the least of (a) the amount required to be on deposit in the Reserve Account prior
to the issuance of the Bonds plus the amount permitted to be deposited therein from proceeds of
the Bonds pursuant to Section 148(d)(1) of the Code and Regulations; (b) the maximum annual
debt service on the Bonds and outstanding obligations secured by the Reserve Account; and
(c) 125% of average annual debt service on the Bonds and outstanding obligations secured by the